

14-4101-cv

To Be Argued By:
CYNTHIA S. ARATO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DOCTOR FRED L. PASTERNAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
a/k/a LABCORP, CHOICEPOINT, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

CYNTHIA S. ARATO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>LONDON</i> ESTABLISHES A BROAD DUTY OF CARE NOT LIMITED TO SPECIMEN MISHANDLING AND IMPROPER TESTING	1
A. <i>Landon</i> Embraces Appellees’ Conduct.....	1
B. Appellees’ Remaining Arguments Fail.....	5
II. THE LACK OF A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION IS IRRELEVANT	8
III. THE DOT REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES PROVIDE THE STANDARD OF CARE.....	12
IV. PASTERNAK PROPERLY ALLEGED THAT CHOICEPOINT AND LABCORP BREACHED THEIR DUTIES OF CARE	15
V. CHOICEPOINT AND LABCORP CAUSED PASTERNAK’S INJURIES BECAUSE THE FAA’S ACTIONS WERE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE FROM THEIR NEGLIGENCE.....	19
VI. PASTERNAK PLED VALID GROSS NEGLIGENCE AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS	22
A. Gross Negligence	22
B. Negligent Misrepresentation	23
VII. PASTERNAK ADEQUATELY PLED HIS FRAUD CLAIM.....	25
A. LabCorp Ignores Controlling Authority	25
B. LabCorp’s Other Arguments Are Meritless.....	25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENT29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alfaro v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 83 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Balistrieri v. Express Drug Screening</i> , No. 04-C-0989, 2008 WL 906236 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	14
<i>Bayerische Landesbank v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Braverman v. Bendiner & Schlesinger, Inc.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 353, 990 N.Y.S.2d 605 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Cipriano v. State</i> , 171 A.D.2d 169, 574 N.Y.S.2d 848 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	12
<i>Cregan v. Sachs</i> , 65 A.D.3d 101, 879 N.Y.S.2d 440 (1st Dep’t 2009)	8
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980)	19, 20, 21
<i>Drake v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 387 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	10
<i>Drake v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Drake v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	10

Drake v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings,
458 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13

Drake v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings,
No. 02-CV-1924 (FB)(RML), 2007 WL 776818
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2007)12

Eiseman v. State,
70 N.Y.2d 175 (1987)23

Falsetta v. Ronzoni Foods Corp.,
234 A.D.2d 259, 651 N.Y.S.2d 56 (2d Dep’t 1996).....21

Farash v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.,
574 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)6

Ferguson v. Hanson Aggregates New York, Inc.,
103 A.D.3d 1174, 959 N.Y.S.2d 326 (4th Dep’t 2013).....13

*Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Kirk’s Tire & Auto
Servicecenter of Haverstraw, Inc.*,
No. 02 Civ. 0504 (RCC), 2005 WL 550940 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2005)8

Guzman v. Haven Plaza Hous. Dev. Fund Co.,
69 N.Y.2d 559 (1987)7

Hoening v. Park Royal Owners Inc.,
249 A.D.2d 57, 671 N.Y.S.2d 55 (1st Dep’t 1998)21

Jones v. Spentonbush-Red Star Co.,
155 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 1998).....15

Juarez v. Wavecrest Mgmt. Team Ltd.,
88 N.Y.2d 628 (1996)15

Landon v. Kroll Lab. Specialists, Inc.,
22 N.Y.3d 1 (2013) *passim*

Lapidus v. State,
57 A.D.3d 83, 866 N.Y.S.2d 711 (2d Dep’t 2008).....20

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....26

Logan v. Bennington Coll. Corp.,
72 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1995).....7

McCormack v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.,
88 A.D.2d 947, 451 N.Y.S.2d 443 (2d Dep’t 1982).....18

Nichter v. Hartley,
192 A.D.2d 842, 596 N.Y.S.2d 865 (3d Dep’t 1993).....15

Palka v. Servicemaster Mgmt. Servs. Corp.,
83 N.Y.2d 579 (1994)4

Pasternack v. Huerta,
513 F. App’x 1, 2 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....27

Paul v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 09-CV-1932 (ENV) (JMA), 2011 WL 684083
(E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2011).....22

Rodriguez v. Pro Cable Servs. Co. Ltd. P’ship,
266 A.D.2d 894, 697 N.Y.S.2d 440 (4th Dep’t 1999).....20

Schipani v. McLeod,
541 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2008).....12

In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.,
252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....26

S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC,
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....26

Stagl v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
52 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995).....19

Tenuto v. Lederle Labs.,
90 N.Y.2d 606 (1997)3

Tischmann v. ITT/Sheraton Corp.,
145 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 1998).....2

Uhr v. E. Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist.,
94 N.Y.2d 32 (1999)9

Warshaw v. Concentra Health Servs.,
719 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2010)14

White v. Diaz,
49 A.D.3d 134, 854 N.Y.S.2d 106 (1st Dep’t 2008)20

Williams v. Utica Coll. of Syracuse Univ.,
453 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2006).....20

Zuchowicz v. United States,
140 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1998).....21

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 120.115

14 C.F.R. § 183.2122

49 C.F.R. § 40.1236, 7

49 C.F.R. § 40.16317

49 C.F.R. § 40.355 7, 16

49 C.F.R. § Pt. 40, App. H.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Department of Transportation, Urine Specimen Collection
Guidelines (Dec. 2006) *passim*

United States Department of Transportation, Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines (July 2014).....	18
Procedures for Transportation Workplace Drug and Alcohol Testing Programs: Drug and Alcohol Management Information System Reporting, 68 Fed. Reg. 43946-01, 43952 (July 25, 2003).....	17
Appellants Br., <i>Drake v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 2005 WL 5165546 (Apr. 5, 2005).....	10
